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Rules

1. Enter Windows with your login name.

2. The exam starts now. You have exactly one hour.

3. Build an “exam” directory on your desktop

4. Open the folder \\ubz01fst\courses\exam_coletti (i.e. write the address in Explorer address bar), find the folder with your name, and copy everything into your “exam” directory.

5. Do the exercises as instructed in this document, saving everything in the “exam” directory.

6. Copy your “exam” directory in the folder with your name contained in \\ubz01fst\courses\exam_coletti.
7. Check that your files are copied. Recheck that your files are copied. Recheck again.

8. Log off and leave the room.

· No communication with other people or among students is allowed. Phones and every other mean of communication must be turned off.

· Opening or using or reading any personal file previously on the computer is not allowed. Connecting or inserting any personal device to the computer is not allowed.

· Opening any communication program on the computer is not allowed and is considered cheating!

· Opening the course’s books or simply having them on your disk space is not allowed and is considered cheating!

· You are responsible for the correct copy of your files!
Exercise 1: East Asia Financial Crisis article
Open with Microsoft Word the text document word.txt and:

· for every paragraph, remove the paragraph break (which is always preceded by a space) at the end of every line. Hint: doing this manually takes a lot of time. You can do this automatically in the whole document, using the Replace command to replace every space followed by a paragraph break symbol with a space;

· build a new level 1 style and apply it to titles (from “I Introduction” up to “V Conclusions”). This style must have automatic numbering using numbers (1, 2, 3, 4, 5; not Roman numbers) and 24 points before and 12 points after;

· before the References, build an automatic Table of Contents;
· insert the formula 
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 where you see the (6); 
· insert a footer on every page starting from the second with date and time aligned to the left and page number aligned to the right. Date and time must change automatically every time the document is saved;

· convert the References into an bullet list with hearths bullets (;
· at the end of the document, before Table 1 caption, insert a table like this one, with the same content, the same position of text, the same border lines (thick outside and double to separate the headers), and centered with respect to page width;

	Model coefficient
	Beta 1
	Beta 2

	Value
	6
**
(-1)
	7
*


· save the file in PDF format calling if word.pdf;


Save the file in Word format calling it word.doc.

Exercise 2: cash flows comparison
I must compare two investments, with the following cash flows every 1st January from 2006 to 2018: 
A) -20,000; +8,000; -1,200; +12,000; +3,000; -1,000;  0;  0;  0;  0;  0;  0; +1,000;
B) -30,000; -2,000; +18,000; +14,000; -1,200; +4,000; 0; 0; 0; 0; 0; 0; +1,000.
Build an Excel file containing in a sheet called “IRR”:
	· a column with header “date” and the cash flows’ dates in 1-Jan-2006 format;

· two columns with headers “Case A” and “Case B” and cash flows in format with euro symbol and a dot to separate thousands and no decimal digits;

· above the two columns, a header “Cash flows” centered and spanning both columns;

· a row containing the header “IRR” and the IRR values for case A and B; there values must be calculated with the appropriate function and must be in percentage format with two decimal digits;

· turn every header in bold with a pink background; 

· in the same sheet, add a column plot showing IRR by cases, with appropriate X-axis labels.
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Build another sheet called “NPV” with

	· a column called “rate” with percentage values from 0.50% to 10.00% by steps of 0.5%; these values must be in percentage format with two decimal digits;

· other 2 columns with headers “Case A” and “Case B” with the net present values of the two investments using as rate the values of the first column; these values must be calculated with the appropriate function and must be in format with euro symbol and a dot to separate thousands and no decimal digits;

· above these two columns, a header “Net present value”, centered and spanning both columns;

· put small diagonal lines on the background of every header.
	NPV

Rate

Case A

Case B

0,50%

€ 1.501

€ 3.290

1,00%

€ 1.210

€ 2.793

1,50%

€ 927

€ 2.308

2,00%

€ 651

€ 1.835

2,50%

€ 382

€ 1.372

3,00%

€ 121

€ 921

3,50%

-€ 135

€ 480

4,00%

-€ 384

€ 50

4,50%

-€ 627

-€ 371

5,00%

-€ 864

-€ 783

5,50%

-€ 1.095

-€ 1.185

6,00%

-€ 1.322

-€ 1.579

6,50%

-€ 1.543

-€ 1.964

7,00%

-€ 1.759

-€ 2.341

7,50%

-€ 1.970

-€ 2.710

8,00%

-€ 2.176

-€ 3.072

8,50%

-€ 2.378

-€ 3.426

9,00%

-€ 2.576

-€ 3.772

9,50%

-€ 2.770

-€ 4.112

10,00%

-€ 2.959

-€ 4.444



	Build a graph, in a separate sheet called “Graph”, depicting the NPV by rate, using:

· thick blue and green lines without dots, 

· white background, 

· no grid lines, 

· rate values indicated at the bottom of the graph and by increment of 1%, 

· appropriate axis and graph labels,

· a thick black X axis without ticks;

· a legend.
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Return the Excel file.

Exercise 3

For each sentence, check either the TRUE or the FALSE button with a pen on the paper.


1000 Gigabytes are approximately:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

1000 MB 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

1 million MB 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

10 KB 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

1000 KB 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

1 GB 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

1000 GB 

This is hardware:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

hard disk
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

operative system
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

modem
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

RAM memory

A modern processor average speed is:

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

300 MHz
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

30 MHz
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

3 MHz
To compress the file C:\Windows\Myfiles\document.doc:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

it is necessary to copy or move the file to my Desktop first

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

it is necessary to compress the whole directory C:\Windows\Myfiles
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

you may drag the file to another compressed .zip file
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

select the file, right click the mouse and choose Compress…

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

it is not possible to compress a single file
With only “read & execute” permission on a file, you may:

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

delete it

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

open it

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

copy it

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

execute it (if it is a program)

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

rename it


This university building in Piazza Sernesi and the Athesia bookshop website are:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

on the same LAN 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

on the same WAN 
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

connected via the InterNet


This is an e-mail communication protocol used only to SEND emails:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

SMTP
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

HTTP
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

POP
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

HTML

Localhost is:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

the starting page for my webbrowser
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

0.0.0.0

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

the computer which I am using now
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

10.0.0.1

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

127.0.0.1
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

the gateway which I use to connect to the Internet

This program is a web browser:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Outlook
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Windows 2000
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Eudora
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Mozilla Firefox
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Norton Antivirus
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Outlook Express
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

Mozilla Thunderbird


TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

ADSL connection is faster than T3 connection
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

ADSL connection is faster than analogical PSTN connection


An antivirus:

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

is always proprietary software
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

is dangerous for the computer
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

may slow down an old computer if kept continuously running


When receiving unwanted advertisement it is better to:
TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

reply asking to be deleted from their customers’ database

TRUE  FORMCHECKBOX 

FALSE  FORMCHECKBOX 

click on the indicated link in the email to be removed from their customers’ database

Write your name here (with your pen on the paper):
______________________________________________________

Your signature here:
______________________________________________________

[image: image4.png]Eal

Date
1-Jan-2006
1-Jan-2007
1-Jan-2008
1-Jan-2009
1-Jan-2010
1-Jan-2011
1-Jan-2012
1-Jan-2013
1-Jan-2014
1-Jan-2015
1-Jan-2016
1-Jan-2017
1-Jan-2018

IRR

3
Cash flow

CaseA CaseB

-€20.000  -30000

€800 2000

€1.200 18000

€12000 14000

€300 -1200

€100 4000

€0 0

€0 0

€0 0

€0 0

€0 0

€0 0

€100 1000

323%  406%



Prof. Paolo Coletti 

School of Economics and Management


Free University of Bolzano Bozen


_1220706464.unknown

